

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

No. 12-1194

PATTISON SAND COMPANY, LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL MINE SAFETY AND HEALTH REVIEW COMMISSION

and

SECRETARY OF LABOR,
MINE SAFETY AND HEALTH ADMINISTRATION (MSHA),

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF A DECISION
OF THE FEDERAL MINE SAFETY AND HEALTH REVIEW COMMISSION

BRIEF FOR THE SECRETARY OF LABOR

M. PATRICIA SMITH
Solicitor of Labor

HEIDI W. STRASSLER
Associate Solicitor

W. CHRISTIAN SCHUMANN
Counsel, Appellate Litigation

JERALD S. FEINGOLD
Attorney

U.S. Department of Labor
Office of the Solicitor
1100 Wilson Boulevard
Suite 2200
Arlington, Virginia
22209-2296
Telephone: (202) 693-9335

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
SUMMARY OF THE CASE.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Statutory and Regulatory Framework.....	2
B. Facts and Procedural History	5
C. The Decision of the Administrative Law Judge.....	17
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	18
ARGUMENT	20
I. APPLICABLE LEGAL PRINCIPLES AND STANDARD OF REVIEW	20
II. THE JUDGE PROPERLY AFFIRMED THE SECTION 103(k) ORDER MSHA ISSUED AFTER THE NOVEMBER 7, 2011, ACCIDENT AT PATTISON'S MINE	25
A. The Issuance of the Section 103(k) Order, and the Scope of the Order, Were Not Arbitrary and Capricious	25
B. Pattison's Objections to the Issuance of the Section 103(k) Order Lack Merit.....	29

1. The unintended roof fall of November 7, 2011, constituted an "accident" within the meaning of Section 103(k)	29
2. Pattison's remaining arguments that the issuance of the Section 103(k) order was arbitrary and capricious lack merit.....	37
III. THE JUDGE PROPERLY CONCLUDED THAT PATTISON WAS NOT ENTITLED TO TEMPORARY RELIEF FROM THE SECTION 103(k) ORDER DURING THE PENDENCY OF THE LITIGATION CHALLENGING THE MERITS OF THE SECTION 103(k) ORDER.....	43
A. The Judge Properly Concluded That the Commission and Its Judges Lack the Authority to Grant Temporary Relief From the Issuance of a Section 103(k) Order	43
B. In Any Event, the Judge Properly Found That Pattison Did Not Satisfy the Requirements For Temporary Relief	47
1. Applicable principles	47
2. Pattison failed to establish a substantial likelihood that it will succeed on the merits	48
3. Pattison failed to establish that temporary relief would not adversely affect the health and safety of miners.....	49
IV. THE JUDGE PROPERLY CONCLUDED THAT THE COMMISSION AND ITS JUDGES LACK THE AUTHORITY TO MODIFY A SECTION 103(k) ORDER	50
CONCLUSION.....	55
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH DIGITAL SUBMISSION AND VIRUS SCANNING REQUIREMENTS	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITS	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Adams v. Dole</u> , 927 F.2d 771 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 502 U.S. 837 (1991)	32
<u>Aluminum Co. of America</u> , 15 FMSHRC 1821 (1993)	2, 29, 31, 32
<u>American Coal Co. v. United States Dep’t of Labor</u> , 639 F.2d 659 (10th Cir. 1981)	4, 53
<u>American Farm Bureau Federation v. EPA</u> , 559 F.3d 512 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	24
<u>California Independent System Operator Corp. v. FERC</u> , 372 F.3d 395 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	50
<u>Chevron U.S.A. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</u> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	21, 44
<u>Eastern Associated Coal Co.</u> , 2 FMSHRC 2467 (1980)	4
<u>Energy West Mining Co. v. FMSHRC</u> , 40 F.3d 457 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	34
<u>Florida Dept. of Banking and Finance v. Board of Governors of Federal Reserve System</u> , 800 F.2d 1534 (11th Cir.1986), cert. denied, 481 U.S. 1013 (1987)	31
<u>Florida Dept. of Revenue v. Piccadilly Cafeterias, Inc.</u> , 554 U.S. 33 (2008)	35
<u>Friends of the Norbeck v. U.S. Forest Service</u> , 661 F.3d 969 (8th Cir. 2011) (petition for cert. filed Feb. 14, 2012)	23
<u>Friends of Richards-Gebaur Airport v. FAA</u> , 251 F.3d 1178 (8th Cir. 2001), cert. denied, 535 U.S. 927 (2002)	23
<u>FTC v. Sperry & Hutchinson Co.</u> , 405 U.S. 233 (1972)	2, 51, 52

<u>George's, Inc. v. Allianz Global Risks U.S. Insurance Co.</u> , 596 F.3d 989 (8th Cir. 2010)	46
<u>Goldberg v. United States</u> , 277 F. 211 (8th Cir. 1921).....	20
<u>Grayned v. City of Rockford</u> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972)	42
<u>Great Plains Coop v. CFTC</u> , 205 F.3d 353 (8th Cir. 2000).....	45
<u>Green v. Union Sec. Ins. Co.</u> , 646 F.3d 1042 (8th Cir. 2011)	22
<u>Guilliams v. Barnhart</u> , 393 F.3d 798 (8th Cir. 2005)	26
<u>Hernandez-Perez v. Holder</u> , 569 F.3d 345 (8th Cir. 2009).....	21
<u>Hercules Inc. v. EPA</u> , 938 F.2d 276 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	41
<u>In re Huckfeldt</u> , 39 F.3d 829 (8th Cir. 1994)	32
<u>Jackson v. Prudential Ins. Co. of America</u> , 530 F3d 696 (8th Cir. 2008)	23
<u>Little Rock School District v. Arkansas</u> , 664 F.3d 738 (8th Cir. 2011).....	20
<u>Louisiana Public Service Commission v. FCC</u> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986).....	51
<u>Mechanicsville Concrete, Inc.</u> , 18 FMSHRC 877 (1996)	54
<u>Midgett v. Wash. Group Int'l Long Term Disability Plan</u> , 561 F.3d 887 (8th Cir. 2009)	22
<u>Miller Mining Co. v. FMSHRC</u> , 713 F.2d 487 (9th Cir. 1983)	2, 4, 22, 29, 40, 46, 52
<u>Moreland v. United States</u> , 968 F.2d 665 (8th Cir. 1992)	2, 33
<u>Performance Coal Co.</u> , 32 FMSHRC 811 (2010), <u>rev'd</u> , 642 F.3d 234 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	24, 44, 46, 47, 48, 52

<u>Performance Coal Co. v. FMSHRC</u> , 642 F.3d 234 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	2, 4, 44, 45, 46, 52
<u>Quest v. Boyle</u> , 589 F.3d 985 (8th Cir. 2009)	23
<u>RAG Cumberland Resources v. FMSHRC</u> , 272 F.3d 590 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	21, 30
<u>Regions Hospital v. Shalala</u> , 522 U.S. 448 (1998)	32
<u>Rine v. Imagitas, Inc.</u> , 590 F.3d 1215 (11th Cir. 2009)	31
<u>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</u> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943)	51, 53
<u>Secretary of Labor on behalf of Bushnell v.</u> <u>Cannelton Industries, Inc.</u> , 867 F.2d 1432 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	20
<u>Secretary of Labor v. Excel Mining, LLC</u> , 334 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	21, 30, 36, 44
<u>Secretary of Labor on behalf of Wamsley v. Mutual Mining, Inc.</u> , 80 F.3d 110 (4th Cir. 1996)	21
<u>Sellersburg Stone Co. v. FMSHRC</u> , 736 F.2d 1147 (7th Cir. 1984)	54
<u>South Dakota v. U.S. Department of Interior</u> , 423 F.3d 790 (8th Cir. 2005), <u>cert. denied</u> , 549 U.S. 813 (2006)	24
<u>South Trenton Residents Against 29 v. Federal Highway Admin.</u> , 176 F.3d 658 (3d Cir. 1999)	24
<u>Spirit Lake Tribe v. North Dakota</u> , 262 F.3d 732 (8th Cir. 2001), <u>cert. denied</u> , 535 U.S. 988 (2002)	36
<u>Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich</u> , 510 U.S. 200 (1994)	3
<u>Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. FMSHRC</u> , 56 F.3d 1275 (10th Cir. 1995)	41

<u>U.S. v. Stanko</u> , 491 F.3d 408 (8th Cir. 2007), cert. denied, 552 U.S. 1314 (2008)	33
<u>United States v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</u> , 396 F.3d 1190 (D.C. Cir.), cert. denied, 546 U.S. 960 (2005)	32
<u>Williams v. Nix</u> , 1 F.3d 712 (8th Cir. 1993)	42

STATUTES AND CODES

Federal Mine Safety and Health of 1977

30 U.S.C. 801 <u>et seq.</u>	2
Section 2(c), 30 U.S.C. § 801(c).....	3
Section 3, 30 U.S.C. § 802.....	30
Section 3(k), 30 U.S.C. § 802(k)	2, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 36
Section 101(a), 30 U.S.C. § 811(a).....	3
Section 103(a), 30 U.S.C. § 813(a).....	3
Section 103(d), 30 U.S.C. § 813(d)	2, 29, 33
Section 103(j), 30 U.S.C. § 813(j)	4
Section 103(k), 30 U.S.C. § 813(k)	1, 2, 4, 13, 18, 19, 20, 29, 30, 31, 33, 34, 35, 36, 40, 43, 44, 45, 46
Section 104, 30 U.S.C. § 814.....	3, 4
Section 104(a), 30 U.S.C. § 814(a).....	14
Section 104(d), 30 U.S.C. § 814(b)	54
Section 105(b), 30 U.S.C. § 815(b)	46
Section 105(b)(2), 30 U.S.C. § 815(b)(2)	2, 4, 5, 17, 18, 43, 44, 47, 48
Section 105(b)(2)(A), 30 U.S.C. § 815(b)(2)(A).....	18
Section 105(b)(2)(B), 30 U.S.C. § 815(b)(2)(B)	18
Section 105(b)(2)(C), 30 U.S.C. § 815(b)(2)(C)	18
Section 105(d), 30 U.S.C. § 815(d)	3
Section 106, 30 U.S.C. § 816.....	3
Section 106(a)(1), 30 U.S.C. § 816(a)(1)	1
Section 107(a), 30 U.S.C. § 817(a).....	8
Section 113(d), 30 U.S.C. § 823(d)	3
Section 113(d)(1), 30 U.S.C. § 823(d)(1)	1
Section 113(d)(2)(A)(iii), 30 U.S.C. § 823(d)(2)(A)(iii).....	1

30 C.F.R. Part 50.....	34, 35, 36
30 C.F.R. § 50.1	35, 36
30 C.F.R. § 50.2	35
30 C.F.R. § 50.2(h)	35, 36

MISCELLANEOUS

<u>Dictionary of Mining, Mineral, and Related Terms</u> , (2d ed. 1997).....	38
--	----

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65	47, 48
--------------------------	--------

S. Rep. No. 95-181, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. (1977), <u>reprinted in</u> Senate Subcommittee on Labor, Committee on Human Resources, 95th Cong., <u>Senate Subcommittee on Labor, Committee on Human</u> <u>Resources, Legislative History of the Federal Mine Safety and</u> <u>Health Act of 1977</u> (1978).....	22, 34, 53
--	------------

1A Sutherland (Singer & Singer), <u>Statutes and Statutory Construction</u> § 20.8 (7th ed. 2009).....	31
